capital expenditure and to meet working capital requirements at variable rates. The following table demonstrates the
sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variable held constant on the Company’s
profit before tax.

			   Increase / decrease	 Effect on profit before tax
			   in basis points	 (Rupees in thousands)

	 	 2020	 +100	 (11,590)
			   -100	 11,590

		  2019	 +100	 (13,463)
			   -100	 13,463

49.1.2	 Currency risk

		  Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instruments will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates
primarily to the Company’s operating activities. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably
possible change in the USD exchange rate. As at June 30, 2020, if the Pakistani Rupee (Pak Rupee) had weakened
/ strengthened by 5% against the USD and Euro, with all other variables held constant, the effect on the Company’s
profit before tax is as follows:

			   Increase / decrease	 Effect on profit before tax
			   in US$ and Euro to Pak rupee	 (Rupees in thousands)

	 	 2020	 5%	 (25,446)
			   -5%	 25,446

		  2019	 5%	 (13,830)
			   -5%	 13,830

49.2	 Credit risk

		  Credit risk is the risk which arises with the possibility that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge its
obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company attempts to control credit risk by monitoring
and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company attempts to a control credit risk by monitoring
credit risk, limiting transactions with specific counter parties and continually assessing the creditworthiness of a
counterparties Concentrations of credit risk arise when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar activities